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Florida

Federal Funds from Five Key Census-Guided Programs

To ensure that each Florida community receives its fair share of federal funds, an accurate 2020 Census is
necessary. So that communities can better understand the ways their federal program funds are guided by
census data, this brief describes how funds from five key census-guided federal programs are allocated.

These five programs, and their associated FY 2017 funding in Florida, are:

Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies
CFDA Number': 84.010
Total: $848,722,013

Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) - Entitlement Program
CFDA Number: 14.218
Total: $109,558,915

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA)
Total: $115,024,526

WIOA Youth Activities
CFDA Number: 17.259
Total: $40,112,378

WIOA Adult Activities
CFDA Number: 17.258
Total: $39,959,353

WIOA Dislocated Worker Program
CFDA Number: 17.278
Total: $34,952,795

To learn more about each program’s purpose, uses, allocation formulas, census-derived datasets, and
vulnerabilities to a miscount, please refer to the cover brief for this data, “The Distribution of Census-
Guided Federal Funds to U.S. Communities: Five Program Examples” at pogo.org/census-project.

This data is provided by the Project On Government Oversight in partnership with the George Washington
Institute of Public Policy at The George Washington University. For further information, please contact

Sean Moulton at smoulton@pogo.org or Andrew Reamer at areamer@gwu.edu.

1 The program numbers are from the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA).



County

Miami-Dade County

Broward County

Orange County

Hillsborough County

Palm Beach County

Duval County

Polk County

Lee County

Pinellas County

Volusia County

Brevard County

Osceola County

Marion County

Pasco County

Escambia County

Manatee County

St. Lucie County

Seminole County

Collier County

Title I Allocation

$150,180,235

$77,064,847

$60,488,361

$60,470,142

$52,989,620

$46,605,991

$35,735,701

$29,480,157

$28,098,773

$20,198,708

$19,912,935

$19,480,858

$17,418,922

$16,449,483

$14,759,461

$14,196,120

$13,263,600

$12,821,952

$11,614,597

FLORIDA

2017 Title I Allocations
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project
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County

Lake County

Leon County

Sarasota County

Alachua County

Bay County

Hernando County

Okaloosa County

Highlands County

Clay County

Putnam County

Citrus County

Santa Rosa County

Indian River County

Charlotte County

Martin County

Columbia County

St. Johns County

Gadsden County

Hendry County

Title I Allocation

$11,494,272

$9,832,964

$8,476,517

$7,876,836

$7,639,639

$6,683,554

$6,345,397

$5,681,297

$5,384,982

$5,140,911

$4,920,149

$4,793,280

$4,427,146

$3,956,402

$3,646,222

$3,448,312

$3,349,891

$3,222,739

$3,090,974

Percent of
State Total

1.4%

1.2%

1.0%

0.9%

0.9%

0.8%

0.7%

0.7%

0.6%
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0.5%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.



County

Flagler County

Suwannee County

Walton County

DeSoto County

Okeechobee County

Levy County

Hardee County

Jackson County

Sumter County

Nassau County

Monroe County

Washington County

Bradford County

Baker County

Hamilton County

Madison County

Taylor County

Holmes County

Dixie County

Title I Allocation

$2,926,117

$2,519,307

$2,314,272

$2,243,308

$2,155,053

$2,106,359

$2,097,394

$1,981,158

$1,920,419

$1,755,669

$1,554,612

$1,334,711

$1,266,380

$1,150,809

$1,049,594

$1,047,713

$963,932

$941,171

$940,892

FLORIDA

2017 Title I Allocations
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Percent of
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0.1%
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County

Wakulla County

Gilchrist County

Calhoun County

Franklin County

Jefferson County

Gulf County

Union County

Glades County

Liberty County

Lafayette County

Total

Title I Allocation

$888,049

$794,416

$723,344

$588,045

$547,841

$526,648

$517,800

$511,088

$358,807

$355,156

$848,722,013

Percent of
State Total

0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

100.0%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.



FLORIDA

2017 Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) Entitlements

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County

Miami-Dade County

Broward County

Hillsborough County

Palm Beach County

Orange County

Duval County

Pinellas County

Polk County

Lee County

Volusia County

Brevard County

Pasco County

Collier County

Marion County

Escambia County

Seminole County

Osceola County

Manatee County

Sarasota County

CDBG Entitlement

$21,904,604

$12,202,415

$8,872,136

$8,672,133

$7,630,757

$5,661,592

$5,256,317

$4,336,339

$4,180,282

$3,096,166

$2,845,089

$2,592,947

$2,348,440

$2,186,899

$2,146,180

$2,065,220

$2,062,672

$2,050,937

$1,922,894

Percent of
State Total

20.0%

11.1%

8.1%

7.9%

7.0%

5.2%

4.8%

4.0%

3.8%

2.8%

2.6%

2.4%

2.1%

2.0%

2.0%

1.9%

1.9%

1.9%

1.8%

County

Leon County

St. Lucie County

Alachua County

Lake County

St. Johns County

Flagler County

Bay County

Okaloosa County

Indian River County

Total

CDBG Entitlement

$1,788,243

$1,489,150

$1,244,102

$1,172,323

$826,849

$485,286

$299,555

$119,807

$99,581

$109,558,915

Percent of
State Total

1.6%

1.4%

1.1%

1.1%

0.8%

0.4%

0.3%

0.1%

0.1%

100%

Note: CDBG Entitlement funds are given to individual counties and cities. In this table, funds received by individual cities are

aggregated by county.



FLORIDA

2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

South
Florida

Central
Florida

Broward

Northeast
Florida

Palm Beach
County

Tampa Bay

Southwest
Florida

Polk

Pinellas

Pasco
Hernando

Flagler
Volusia

Research
Coast

Citrus Levy
Marion

Capital
Region

Suncoast

Brevard

Dade, Monroe

Lake, Orange, Osceola,
Seminole, Sumter

Broward

Baker, Clay, Duval, Nassau,
Putnam, St. Johns

Palm Beach

Hillsborough

Charlotte, Collier, Glades,
Hendry, Lee

Polk

Pinellas

Pasco, Hernando

Flagler, Volusia

Indian River, Martin, St.
Lucie

Citrus, Levy, Marion

Gadsden, Leon, Wakulla

Manatee, Sarasota

Brevard

$7,497,821

$3,986,130

$3,323,651

$2,757,030

$2,543,897

$2,392,587

$2,285,257

$1,503,570

$1,559,623

$1,367,453

$1,194,957

$1,239,840

$1,276,156

$913,802

$1,133,716

$1,020,428

$6,644,193

$4,230,190

$2,848,311

$3,091,188

$2,373,538

$2,711,987

$2,133,704

$1,569,829

$1,149,403

$1,278,667

$1,237,953

$1,136,940

$1,232,299

$1,713,618

$905,973

$934,170

$5,174,169

$4,378,945

$3,677,655

$2,806,829

$2,699,547

$2,430,708

$1,896,190

$1,232,686

$1,518,291

$1,082,153

$1,110,918

$1,069,616

$829,555

$554,779

$992,616

$970,788

$19,316,183

$12,595,265

$9,849,617

$8,655,047

$7,616,982

$7,535,282

$6,315,151

$4,306,085

$4,227,317

$3,728,273

$3,543,828

$3,446,396

$3,338,010

$3,182,199

$3,032,305

$2,925,386

16.8%

11.0%

8.6%

7.5%

6.6%

6.6%

5.5%

3.7%

3.7%

3.2%

3.1%

3.0%

2.9%

2.8%

2.6%

2.5%



FLORIDA

2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Escarosa

North
Central
Florida

Heartland

Gulf Coast

Okaloosa
Walton

Chipola

North
Florida

Florida
Crown

Total

Escambia, Santa Rosa

Alachua, Bradford

Desoto, Hardee,
Highlands, Okeechobee

Bay, Franklin, Gulf

Okaloosa, Walton

Calhoun, Holmes, Jackson,
Liberty, Washington

Hamilton, Jefferson,
Lafayette, Madison,
Suwannee, Taylor

Columbia, Dixie, Gilchrist,
Union

All

$942,736

$586,888

$609,285

$425,488

$362,509

$430,036

$324,076

$282,417

$1,095,990

$1,308,722

$652,394

$416,102

$311,542

$384,802

$407,456

$343,407

$708,124

$341,046

$326,865

$377,438

$303,904

$142,992

$170,898

$156,083

$2,746,850

$2,236,656

$1,588,544

$1,219,028

$977,955

$957,830

$902,430

$781,907

$39,959,353 $40,112,378 $34,952,795 $115,024,526

2.4%

1.9%

1.4%

1.1%

0.9%

0.8%

0.8%

0.7%

100%
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