

Florida

Federal Funds from Five Key Census-Guided Programs

To ensure that each Florida community receives its fair share of federal funds, an accurate 2020 Census is necessary. So that communities can better understand the ways their federal program funds are guided by census data, this brief describes how funds from five key census-guided federal programs are allocated.

These five programs, and their associated FY 2017 funding in Florida, are:

Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies

CFDA Number¹: 84.010

Total: \$848,722,013

Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) – Entitlement Program

CFDA Number: 14.218

Total: \$109,558,915

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA)

Total: \$115,024,526

WIOA Youth Activities

CFDA Number: 17.259

Total: \$40,112,378

WIOA Adult Activities

CFDA Number: 17.258

Total: \$39,959,353

WIOA Dislocated Worker Program

CFDA Number: 17.278

Total: \$34,952,795

To learn more about each program’s purpose, uses, allocation formulas, census-derived datasets, and vulnerabilities to a miscount, please refer to the cover brief for this data, “The Distribution of Census-Guided Federal Funds to U.S. Communities: Five Program Examples” at pogo.org/census-project.

This data is provided by the Project On Government Oversight in partnership with the George Washington Institute of Public Policy at The George Washington University. For further information, please contact Sean Moulton at smoulton@pogo.org or Andrew Reamer at areamer@gwu.edu.

¹ The program numbers are from the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA).

FLORIDA

2017 Title I Allocations

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total	County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total
Miami-Dade County	\$150,180,235	17.7%	Lake County	\$11,494,272	1.4%
Broward County	\$77,064,847	9.1%	Leon County	\$9,832,964	1.2%
Orange County	\$60,488,361	7.1%	Sarasota County	\$8,476,517	1.0%
Hillsborough County	\$60,470,142	7.1%	Alachua County	\$7,876,836	0.9%
Palm Beach County	\$52,989,620	6.2%	Bay County	\$7,639,639	0.9%
Duval County	\$46,605,991	5.5%	Hernando County	\$6,683,554	0.8%
Polk County	\$35,735,701	4.2%	Okaloosa County	\$6,345,397	0.7%
Lee County	\$29,480,157	3.5%	Highlands County	\$5,681,297	0.7%
Pinellas County	\$28,098,773	3.3%	Clay County	\$5,384,982	0.6%
Volusia County	\$20,198,708	2.4%	Putnam County	\$5,140,911	0.6%
Brevard County	\$19,912,935	2.3%	Citrus County	\$4,920,149	0.6%
Osceola County	\$19,480,858	2.3%	Santa Rosa County	\$4,793,280	0.6%
Marion County	\$17,418,922	2.1%	Indian River County	\$4,427,146	0.5%
Pasco County	\$16,449,483	1.9%	Charlotte County	\$3,956,402	0.5%
Escambia County	\$14,759,461	1.7%	Martin County	\$3,646,222	0.4%
Manatee County	\$14,196,120	1.7%	Columbia County	\$3,448,312	0.4%
St. Lucie County	\$13,263,600	1.6%	St. Johns County	\$3,349,891	0.4%
Seminole County	\$12,821,952	1.5%	Gadsden County	\$3,222,739	0.4%
Collier County	\$11,614,597	1.4%	Hendry County	\$3,090,974	0.4%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.

FLORIDA

2017 Title I Allocations

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total	County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total
Flagler County	\$2,926,117	0.3%	Wakulla County	\$888,049	0.1%
Suwannee County	\$2,519,307	0.3%	Gilchrist County	\$794,416	< 0.1%
Walton County	\$2,314,272	0.3%	Calhoun County	\$723,344	< 0.1%
DeSoto County	\$2,243,308	0.3%	Franklin County	\$588,045	< 0.1%
Okeechobee County	\$2,155,053	0.3%	Jefferson County	\$547,841	< 0.1%
Levy County	\$2,106,359	0.2%	Gulf County	\$526,648	< 0.1%
Hardee County	\$2,097,394	0.2%	Union County	\$517,800	< 0.1%
Jackson County	\$1,981,158	0.2%	Glades County	\$511,088	< 0.1%
Sumter County	\$1,920,419	0.2%	Liberty County	\$358,807	< 0.1%
Nassau County	\$1,755,669	0.2%	Lafayette County	\$355,156	< 0.1%
Monroe County	\$1,554,612	0.2%	Total	\$848,722,013	100.0%
Washington County	\$1,334,711	0.2%			
Bradford County	\$1,266,380	0.1%			
Baker County	\$1,150,809	0.1%			
Hamilton County	\$1,049,594	0.1%			
Madison County	\$1,047,713	0.1%			
Taylor County	\$963,932	0.1%			
Holmes County	\$941,171	0.1%			
Dixie County	\$940,892	0.1%			

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.

FLORIDA

2017 Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) Entitlements

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County	CDBG Entitlement	Percent of State Total	County	CDBG Entitlement	Percent of State Total
Miami-Dade County	\$21,904,604	20.0%	Leon County	\$1,788,243	1.6%
Broward County	\$12,202,415	11.1%	St. Lucie County	\$1,489,150	1.4%
Hillsborough County	\$8,872,136	8.1%	Alachua County	\$1,244,102	1.1%
Palm Beach County	\$8,672,133	7.9%	Lake County	\$1,172,323	1.1%
Orange County	\$7,630,757	7.0%	St. Johns County	\$826,849	0.8%
Duval County	\$5,661,592	5.2%	Flagler County	\$485,286	0.4%
Pinellas County	\$5,256,317	4.8%	Bay County	\$299,555	0.3%
Polk County	\$4,336,339	4.0%	Okaloosa County	\$119,807	0.1%
Lee County	\$4,180,282	3.8%	Indian River County	\$99,581	0.1%
Volusia County	\$3,096,166	2.8%	Total	\$109,558,915	100%
Brevard County	\$2,845,089	2.6%			
Pasco County	\$2,592,947	2.4%			
Collier County	\$2,348,440	2.1%			
Marion County	\$2,186,899	2.0%			
Escambia County	\$2,146,180	2.0%			
Seminole County	\$2,065,220	1.9%			
Osceola County	\$2,062,672	1.9%			
Manatee County	\$2,050,937	1.9%			
Sarasota County	\$1,922,894	1.8%			

Note: CDBG Entitlement funds are given to individual counties and cities. In this table, funds received by individual cities are aggregated by county.

FLORIDA

2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Local Workforce Development Area	County	Adult WIOA Allocation	Youth WIOA Allocation	Dislocated Workers WIOA Allocation	Total WIOA	Total WIOA Percentage
South Florida	Dade, Monroe	\$7,497,821	\$6,644,193	\$5,174,169	\$19,316,183	16.8%
Central Florida	Lake, Orange, Osceola, Seminole, Sumter	\$3,986,130	\$4,230,190	\$4,378,945	\$12,595,265	11.0%
Broward	Broward	\$3,323,651	\$2,848,311	\$3,677,655	\$9,849,617	8.6%
Northeast Florida	Baker, Clay, Duval, Nassau, Putnam, St. Johns	\$2,757,030	\$3,091,188	\$2,806,829	\$8,655,047	7.5%
Palm Beach County	Palm Beach	\$2,543,897	\$2,373,538	\$2,699,547	\$7,616,982	6.6%
Tampa Bay	Hillsborough	\$2,392,587	\$2,711,987	\$2,430,708	\$7,535,282	6.6%
Southwest Florida	Charlotte, Collier, Glades, Hendry, Lee	\$2,285,257	\$2,133,704	\$1,896,190	\$6,315,151	5.5%
Polk	Polk	\$1,503,570	\$1,569,829	\$1,232,686	\$4,306,085	3.7%
Pinellas	Pinellas	\$1,559,623	\$1,149,403	\$1,518,291	\$4,227,317	3.7%
Pasco Hernando	Pasco, Hernando	\$1,367,453	\$1,278,667	\$1,082,153	\$3,728,273	3.2%
Flagler Volusia	Flagler, Volusia	\$1,194,957	\$1,237,953	\$1,110,918	\$3,543,828	3.1%
Research Coast	Indian River, Martin, St. Lucie	\$1,239,840	\$1,136,940	\$1,069,616	\$3,446,396	3.0%
Citrus Levy Marion	Citrus, Levy, Marion	\$1,276,156	\$1,232,299	\$829,555	\$3,338,010	2.9%
Capital Region	Gadsden, Leon, Wakulla	\$913,802	\$1,713,618	\$554,779	\$3,182,199	2.8%
Suncoast	Manatee, Sarasota	\$1,133,716	\$905,973	\$992,616	\$3,032,305	2.6%
Brevard	Brevard	\$1,020,428	\$934,170	\$970,788	\$2,925,386	2.5%

FLORIDA

2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Local Workforce Development Area	County	Adult WIOA Allocation	Youth WIOA Allocation	Dislocated Workers WIOA Allocation	Total WIOA	Total WIOA Percentage
Escarosa	Escambia, Santa Rosa	\$942,736	\$1,095,990	\$708,124	\$2,746,850	2.4%
North Central Florida	Alachua, Bradford	\$586,888	\$1,308,722	\$341,046	\$2,236,656	1.9%
Heartland	Desoto, Hardee, Highlands, Okeechobee	\$609,285	\$652,394	\$326,865	\$1,588,544	1.4%
Gulf Coast	Bay, Franklin, Gulf	\$425,488	\$416,102	\$377,438	\$1,219,028	1.1%
Okaloosa Walton	Okaloosa, Walton	\$362,509	\$311,542	\$303,904	\$977,955	0.9%
Chipola	Calhoun, Holmes, Jackson, Liberty, Washington	\$430,036	\$384,802	\$142,992	\$957,830	0.8%
North Florida	Hamilton, Jefferson, Lafayette, Madison, Suwannee, Taylor	\$324,076	\$407,456	\$170,898	\$902,430	0.8%
Florida Crown	Columbia, Dixie, Gilchrist, Union	\$282,417	\$343,407	\$156,083	\$781,907	0.7%
Total	All	\$39,959,353	\$40,112,378	\$34,952,795	\$115,024,526	100%